## SPECIAL SESSION

## Herkimer County Legislature Second Quarter –Third Day Monday, May 2, 2022 3:30 p.m.

The Special Session of the Herkimer County Legislature was called to order by Chairman Vincent J. Bono at 3:30 p.m.

Chairman Bono called on Legislator John P. Stephens, to lead the Legislature in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Bono requested everyone to remain standing for a moment of silence in recognition and honor of all the current and past veterans of Herkimer County.

The Clerk called the roll, the following answered:

Present: Malta, Gaworecki, Schrader, Hollum, Johnson, Stephens, Keeler, Manno, Swartz, Bono, Ackerman, Donley, Campione, Russell (14).

Absent: Brezinski, Shaw, Weakley (3).

Quorum present.

The Clerk read the Notice of the Special Session.

Chairman Bono stated that the communications received by the Legislature and the committees to which they were referred were as listed on the agenda and asked if any member of the Legislature requested mention of any particular communication. There were no requests.

No. 171 – A communication was received from the Chairman of the Legislature requesting Special Session. Filed.

On motion of Mr. Schrader, seconded by Mr. Ackerman, Resolution No. 135 sponsored by the Committee on Administration/Veterans' Affairs authorizing Home Rule Request was handed up; voted on and adopted by voice vote:

For: Ayes (14). Against: None. Absent: Brezinski, Shaw, Weakley (3).

## HERKIMER COUNTY LEGISLATURE



No. 135

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HOME RULE REQUEST

Sponsored by: Committee on Administration/Veterans' Affairs

WHEREAS, legislation has been introduced in the New York State Senate and the New York State Assembly entitled, "AN ACT to amend the public officer's law, in relation to residency requirements for Information Services Director in the County of Herkimer"

In the Assembly A.10133

In the Senate S.8790

and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to make a Home Rule Request pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Law; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby authorizes that a Home Rule Request be made, pursuant to Section 40 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, by the appropriate county officers and filed as required by said statute with the New York State Legislature.

Dated: May 2, 2022.

On motion of Mr. Manno, seconded by Mr. Stephens, this Special Session of the Herkimer County Legislature was adjourned at 3:33 p.m.